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Profile of Census Metropolitan Areas and  
Census Agglomerations - Part  A  
1991 Census  

This publication provides profiles of census metropolitan  
areas (CMAs) and census agglomerations (CAs) based on.  
data collected from the 1991 Census. The profiles show  
population counts by age, sex, marital status and mother  
tongue. Also shown are dwelling counts by type and tenure,  
households by size, and families by size, structure and  
presence of never-married sons and daughters.  

The publication contains a single table that displays data  
for each geographic area as well as for Canada, the provinces  
and territories. A geographic index is included for locating  
data for a specific CMA or CA. Reference maps showing  
CMAs and CAs are published separately.  

Profile of Census Metropolitan Areas and Census  
Agglomerations — Part A (93-337, $40) is now available. See  
"How to Order Publications."  
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• Crude Oil and Natural Gas, June 1992  
Production of crude oil and equivalent hydrocarbons in June 1992 increased 2.2%  
from June 1991.  
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Crude Oil and Natural Gas 
June 1992 

Highlights 

Preliminary- estimates indicate that production of 
crude oil and equivalent hydrocarbons in June 
amounted tô 8.0 milfon,cubic,metres,, an increase 
of 2.2% from June j1991., Year-to-date production .: 
for 1992 rose  3.2%; over the same period. in.,1991, 4 
to 49.1 million cubiç metres. ;_ ... 	... -gy m, 

dr%
Imports of crude ojl increased 31.8% from June 
1991 to .2.6 million cubic metres. Yeas-to-date 
imports in June 1992 amounted to 13.9 million 
cubic metres, an increase of 0.9% over 1991. 

• Exports of crude oil increased 1.5% from June 
1991 to 3.5 million cubic metres. Year-to-date 
exports in June 1992 were 23.9 million cubic 
metres, 5.1% higher than in 1991. 

Crude Oil and Natural Gas 

• Marketable production of natural gas in June 
1992, at 8.8 billion cubic metres, posted a 10.0% 
gain over June 1991. Year-to-date production in 
1992, at 57.5 billion cubic metres, was 8.5% 
higher than in 1991. 

• Exports of natural gas, at 4.4 billion cubic metres, 
rose 23.2% over June 1991. 	Year-to-date 
exports in June, at 27.8 billion cubic metres, 
posted a 20.1% gain over the 1991 period. 

'Available on CANSIM: matrices 127, 128, 530-532 
and 534547. 

The June 1992 issue of Crude Oil and Natural 
Gas Production (26-006, $10/$100) will be available 
during the third week of October. See "How to Order 
Publications". 

For more detailed information on this release, 
contact Gerry O'Connor (613-951-3562), Energy 
Section, Industry Division. 

• 
June 
1992 

Change 
from 

June 1991 

January- 
June 
1992 

% Change 
from January- 

June 1991 

(thousands of cubic metres) 

Crude oil and equivalent 

Production )  8 024.4 2.2 49 137.0 3.2 
Exports 3 455.4 1.5 23 905.5 5.1 
Imports 2 624.8 31.8 13 905.8 0.9 
Refinery receipts 6 631.7 3.1 38 833.4 -0.8 

(millions of cubic metres) 

Natural Gas 

Marketable production 8 750.7 10.0 57 495.9 8.5 
Exports 4 414.8 23.2 27 841.5 20.1 
Canadian sales 2 998.3 4.9 30 786.5 2.0 

I Disposition may differ from production due to inventory change, industry own use, etc. 
2  Disposition may differ from production due to inventory change, usage as pipeline fuel, pipeline losses, line pack fluctuations, etc. • 

2 	 Statistics Canada - Cat. No. 11 -001E 



DATA AVAILABILITY ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Daily, October 14, 1992 

• 

• 

Labour Market Activity Survey -
Microdata Tapes 
1990 

The last of the annual Labour Market Activity Survey 
public access microdata files is now available to 
researchers. This file contains some 800 variables on 
the 1990 labour market experience of a sample of 
63,000 Canadians aged 16 to 69. Information on up 
to five jobs held by a person during the 12-month 
period is available. Wages, usual hours, earnings, 
unionization, pension plan coverage, employer size, 
and information about unpaid absences from work are 
also available for every job, along with data on the 
industry of employer and occupation held. 

For non-working periods, there is information on 
reasons for stopping work, job search methods, 
difficulties in finding a  job, and receipt of 
Unemployment Insurance benefits. There are 
identifiers on the file for visible minorities, the disabled 
and immigrants. Whether individuals or their families 
received welfare, U.I. or pension payments is 
documented. A number of family variables have been 
computed, as all members of sample households 
were interviewed in the survey. 

This is the last file of annual labour market 
histories to appear until the end of 1994, when the 
Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics comes on-
stream. A micro file of longitudinal three-year (1988-
1990) histories from the LMAS will be released at the 
end of October. 

To order LMAS microdata tapes for the period 
1986-1990, contact Michael Sivyer (613-951-4598). 
Each tape file costs $1,000 plus G.S.T., if applicable. 

For more information about the files, contact 
Special Surveys Group (613-951-4625). 	• 

Oils and Fats 
August 1992 

Production by Canadian manufacturers of all types of 
deodorized oils in August 1992 totalled 61 647 
tonnes, an increase of 1.1% from the 60 977r 
(revised) tonnes produced in July 1992. The 1992 
year-to-date production totalled 498 291 r tonnes in 
August, an increase of 8.0% from the year-earlier 
461394 tonnes. 

Manufacturers' packaged sales of shortening 
totalled 11 072 tonnes in August 1992, up from the 
11029 tonnes sold the previous month. The January  

to August 1992 sales were 77 085 tonnes, compared 
to cumulative sales of 81 579 tonnes in the 1991 
period. 

Sales of packaged salad oil totalled 4 715 tonnes 
in August 1992. Year-to-date sales in August 1992 
were 43 554 tonnes, compared to 47 284 tonnes in 
the 1991 period. 

Available on CANSIM: matrix 184. 

The August 1992 issue of Oils and Fats (32-006, 
$5/$50) will be available at a later date. 

For more detailed information on this release, 
contact Peter Zylstra (613-951-3511), Industry 
Division. • 

Pulpwood and Wood Residue Statistics 
August 1992 

Pulpwood receipts amounted to 3 324 745 cubic 
metres in August 1992, a decrease of 5.7% from 
3 526 353r (revised) cubic metres a year earlier. 
Receipts of wood residue in August totalled 5 617 498 
cubic metres, up 10.7% from 5 075 130r cubic 
metres in August 1991. Consumption of pulpwood 
and wood residue was reported at 8 864 038 cubic 
metres in August 1992, an increase of 3.7% from 
8 543 906r cubic metres reported the previous year. 
The closing inventory of pulpwood and wood residue 
decreased 17.1% to 13 796 166 cubic metres, down 
from 16 651 501 r cubic metres a year earlier. 

Year-to-date receipts of pulpwood in August 1992 
totalled 22 675 302 cubic metres, a decrease of 
12.2% from 25 820 563r cubic metres a year earlier. 
Year-to-date receipts of wood residue increased 0.5% 
to 39 624 150r cubic metres, up from the year-earlier 
39 415 644r cubic metres. January to August 1992 
consumption of pulpwood and wood residue, at 
65 428 279r cubic metres, was down 4.1% from 
68 241 113r cubic metres a year earlier. 

Available on CANSIM: matrix 54. 

The August 1992 issue of Pulpwood and Wood 
Residue Statistics (25-001, $6.10/$61) will be 
available at a later date. 

For more detailed information on this release, 
contact Jacques Lepage (613-951-3516), Industry 
Division. • 

3 Statistics Canada — Cat. No. 11-001E 
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Particleboard, Waferboard and 
Fibreboard 
August 1992 

Canadian firms produced 176 718 cubic metres of 
waferboard in August 1992, an increase of 16.6% 
from the 151 577 cubic metres produced in August 
1991. Particleboard production totalled 105 870 cubic 
metres in August 1992, up 8.1% from 97 959r 
(revised) cubic metres the previous year. Production 
of fibreboard for August 1992 was 7 317 thousand 
square metres, basis 3.175mm, a decrease of 18.3% 
from the 8 954r thousand square metres, basis 
3.175mm, of fibreboard produced in August 1991. 

Cumulative production of waferboard in August 
1992 totalled 1 325 95V r  cubic metres, up 35.2% from 
the 980 953 cubic metres produced during the 
previous year. Year-to-date particleboard production 
was 766 296r cubic metres, up 10.1% from the 
695 940r cubic metres produced from January to 
August 1991. Year-to-date production of fibreboard 
totalled 61 042 thousand square metres, basis 
3.175mm, down 7.3% from the 65 817r thousand 
square metres, basis 3.175mm, produced during the 
same period in 1991. 

Available on CANSIM: matrices 31 (series 2, 3 
and 4) and 122 (series 8 and 34). 

The August 1992 issue of Particleboard, 
Waferboard and Fibreboard (36-003, $5/$50) will be 
available at a later date. 

For more detailed information on this release, 
contact Jacques Lepage (613-951-3516), Industry 
Division. • 

Dairy Review 
August 1992 

Creamery bu tter production in Canada in August 1992 
totalled 5 900 tonnes, a 7.8% decrease from a year 
earlier. Production of cheddar cheese amounted to 
9 500 tonnes, a decrease of 1.0% from August 1991. 

An estimated 567 000 kilolitres of milk were sold 
off Canadian farms for all purposes in July 1992, a 
decrease of 9.9% from July 1991. This brought the 
total estimate of milk sold off farms during the first 
seven months of 1992 to 4 122 000 kilolitres, a 
decrease of 3.8% from the January-July 1991 period. 

Available on CANSIM: matrices 3428, 5632-5638, 
5650-5661, 5664-5667 and 5673. 

The August 1992 issue of The Dairy Review 
(23-001, $12.20/$122) is scheduled for release on 
October 28. See "How to Order Publications". 

For further information, contact Russell Kowaluk 
(613-951-2511), Agriculture Division. 	 • 

Statistics Canada's Official Release Bulletin for Statistical 
Information 

Catalogue 11-001E. Price: Canada $120.00 annually; United States: US$144.00 annually, 
Other Countries: US$168.00 annually 

Published by the Communications Division 
Statistics Canada, 10-N, R.H. Coats Bldg., Ottawa K1A OT6. 

Senior Editor. Greg Thomson (613-951-1187) 
Editor. Tim Prichard (613-951-1103) 

Published by authority of the Minister responsible for Statistics Canada • Minister of 
Industry, Science and Technology, 1992. All rights reserved. No pa rt  of this publication may 
be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any form or by any means, 
electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise without prior written permission 
from Licence Services, Marke ting Division, Statistics Canada, Ottawa, Ontario, Canada 
K1A OT6. 
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National Income and Expenditure Accounts, 
Quarterly Estimates, Second Quarter 1992. 
Catalogue number 13-001 
(Canada: $20/$80; United States: US$24/US$96; 
Other Countries: US$28/US$112). 

Cement, August 1992. 
Catalogue number 44-001 
(Canada: $5/$50; United States: US$6/US$60; Other 
Countries: US$7/US$70). 

Gas Utilities, June 1992. 
Catalogue number 55-002 
(Canada: $12.701$127; United States: 
US$15.20/US$152; Other Countries: 
US$17.80/US$178). 

Consumer Price Index, September 1992. 
Catalogue number 62-001 
(Canada: $9.30/$93; United States: 
US$11.20/US$112; Other Countries: US$13/US$130). 
Available at 7:00 a.m. on Thursday, October 15, 
1992. 

Canada's Balance of international Payments, 
Second Quarter 1992. 
Catalogue number 67-001 
(Canada: $27.50/$110; United States: 
US$33/US$132; Other Countries: US$38.50/US$154). 

Canada's International Transactions in Securities, 
July 1992. 
Catalogue number 67-002 
(Canada: $15.80/$158; United States: 
US$19/US$190; Other Countries: US$22.10/US$221). 

Profile of Census Metropolitan Areas and Census 
Agglomerations - Part  A, 1991 Census. 
Catalogue number 93-337 
(Canada: $40; United States: US$48; Other 
Countries: US$56). 

The paper used in this publication meets the minimum 
requirements of American National Standard for 
Information Sciences - Permanence of Paper for Printed 
Library Materials, ANSI Z39.48 - 1984. • 

How to Order Publications 

Simplify your search for data with the Statistics Canada 
Catalogue 1992. Using the keyword index, you'll find 
sources for statistics on all areas of Canadian social and 
economic activity. For easy access to over 800 
Statistics Canada products and services, order the 
Statistics Canada Catalogue 1992 (11-204E, $13.95; 
United States: US$17; Other Countries: US$20). 
You may order Statistics Canada products and services 
by telephone. From Canada and the United States, call 
toll-free 1-800-267-6677. From all other locations, call 
613-951-7277 (not toll- free). 

You may purchase Statistics Canada publications by 
writing to Publication Sales, Room 1710, Main Building, 
Statistics Canada, Ottawa K1A OT6. 
Please enclose a cheque or money order payable to the 
Receiver General for Canada/Publications. Provide full 
information on each publication order (catalogue 
number, title, issue). Canadian customers, please add 
7% GST. 
Publications may also be ordered from Statistics 
Canada's Regional Reference Centres in St. John's, 
Halifax, Montreal, Ottawa, Toronto, Winnipeg, Regina, 
Edmonton, Calgary and Vancouver, or from authorized 
bookstore agents or other booksellers. 

Statistics Canada — Cat. No. 11-001 E 
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HANDBOOK 1992 

Brainstorming with your colleagues produces some great  
marketing ideas. But which ones will you use? The  

Market Research Handbook 1992 can help you  
narrow your options before you commit any more  

time and resources to developing your strategy.  
This handbook is the most comprehensive  

statistical compendium on Canadian  

consumers and the businesses that serve  
them. It helps you to identify, define and  

locate your target markets.  

Looking for . . 

... socio-economic and demographic profiles of 
.45 urban areas?  

: . revenue and expenditure data for retailers  
and  small businesses?  

rie fastest  
way to get  
off to a  
good start • 
.pW .gdowommasi 

 

he Market Research Handbook 1992 has it all ... and more.  
It provides information on:  
• personal spending  
• size and composition of households  
• wages and salaries  
• investment in Canadian industries  
• labour force in various industries  
• industry and consumer prices  
It has been one of our bestsellers since 1977 for the simple reason that  

it offers such a range and depth of market data. Save time and money  
when you're looking for data or data sources, keep the Market  
Research Handbook 1992 close at hand for easy reference.  
The Market Research Handbook 1992 (Cat. no. 63-224) is $94 (plus 7 % GST)  
in Canada, US$113 in the United States and US$132 in other countries.  

To order, write to Publication Sales, Statistics Canada, Ottawa, Ontario, K1A OT6  
or contact the nearest Statistics Canada Reference Centre listed in this publication.  

For faster service fax your order to 1-613-951-1584. Or call toll-free 1-800-267-6677  
and use your VISA or MasterCard.  


